

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DRAGO KOSTADINOVSKI and
BLAGA KOSTADINOVSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN D. HARRINGTON, M.D. and
ADVANCED CARDIOTHORACIC
SURGEONS, P.L.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No 156850

Court of Appeals No 333034

Macomb Circuit Court Case No 14-2247-NH

Hon. Kathryn A. Viviano

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FILED BY
MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL, INC.
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

C. Thomas Ludden (P45481)
Karen A. Smyth (P43009)
LIPSON NEILSON P.C.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Michigan
Defense Trial Counsel, Inc.
3910 Telegraph Road, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302
(248) 593-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Court of Appeals erred by imposing a mandatory duty upon Michigan trial courts to resolve issues that were never raised before it..... 6

II. Section 2912b requires that a medical malpractice plaintiff serve a NOI and wait the applicable time period before filing an amended complaint that contains a new medical malpractice claim 10

A. The text of section 2912b requires that a NOI must be served before a medical malpractice claim is filed even if another medical malpractice claim is pending against the professional or facility allegedly liable on the claim 11

1. Section 2912b requires a claimant to wait at least 182 days after serving a NOI to file a lawsuit that contains a medical malpractice claim that has been described by the NOI 12

2. None of the exceptions from the 182 day waiting period after service of a NOI apply to a new claim against a defendant in a pending lawsuit..... 14

3. This Court should conclude that section 2912b requires a plaintiff to serve a new NOI if the plaintiff wants to pursue a new claim against a defendant in an ongoing medical malpractice lawsuit 16

B. Finding that a plaintiff must serve a new NOI to pursue a new medical malpractice claim fulfills the Legislative intent underlying section 2912b..... 16

C. Although section 2301 allows a medical malpractice plaintiff to seek leave to amend a NOI to correct technical errors in the statement of a claim within the NOI, it does not allow medical malpractice plaintiff to amend a NOI to add a completely new claim..... 19

1. This Court has found that section 2301 allows a medical malpractice plaintiff to amend a NOI to correct technical deficiencies but only when the amendment does not affect the substantial rights of the defendants20

2. This Court has not extended the use of section 2301 in medical malpractice claims beyond supplementing NOIs to correct minor defects within them21

3. Section 2301 was historically used to cure minor technical errors, not to allow a plaintiff to pursue a completely new claim23

4. This Court should find that the Court of Appeals erred by allowing Plaintiffs-Appellees to use section 2301 to amend under both this Court’s decisions applying section 2301 to the NOI statute and its historic application of section 2301 or its predecessors.....26

D. The objections that Plaintiffs-Appellees raise to following the NOI process do not justify creating a new exception from the waiting periods that are an express part of the NOI statute.....27

III. This Court should adopt and apply THE simple test developed by the Court of Appeals for determining when a party may seek leave to amend a prior NOI and when it must serve a new NOI.....28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Bennett v Russell</i> , 322 Mich App 638; 913 NW2d 364 (2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bole v Sands & Maxwell Lumber Co</i> , 77 Mich 239; 43 NW 873 (1889).....	24, 25
<i>Boodt v Borgess Medical Center</i> , 481 Mich 558; 751 NW2d 44 (2008).....	23
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Craig ex rel Craig v Oakwood Hospital</i> , 471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004).....	13
<i>Decker v Rochowiak</i> , 287 Mich App 666; 791 NW2d 507 (2010).....	29
<i>Driver v Niani</i> , 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Fildew v Stockard</i> , 256 Mich 494; 239 NW 868 (1932).....	24
<i>Gratiot Lumber & Coal Co v Lubinski</i> , 309 Mich 662; 16 NW2d 112 (1944).....	25
<i>Gulley-Reaves v Baciewicz</i> , 260 Mich App 478; 679 NW2d 98 (2004).....	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>Hopkins & Son v Green</i> , 93 Mich 394; 53 NW 537 (1892).....	25
<i>Magel v Kulczynski</i> , 276 Mich 424; 267 NW2d 872 (1936).....	25
<i>Mayberry v General Orthopedics, PC</i> , 474 Mich 1; 704 NW2d 69 (2005).....	14

<i>MM Grantz v Alexander</i> , 258 Mich 695; 242 NW 813 (1932).....	23
<i>Mouzon v Achievable Visions</i> , 308 Mich App 415; 864 NW2d 606 (2014).....	6
<i>Napier v Jacobs</i> , 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994).....	11
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Trowell v Providence Hospital and Medical Centers, Inc</i> , 502 Mich 509; 918 NW2d 645 (2018).....	30
<i>Tudryck v Mutch</i> , 320 Mich 99; 30 NW2d 518 (1948).....	23, 24
<i>Tyra v Organ Procurement Agency of Michigan</i> , 498 Mich 68; 869 NW2d 213 (2015).....	22
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008).....	6, 7, 8
Statutes	
MCL 600.2301	9, 20, 21
MCL 600.2912b(1)	12
MCL 600.2912b(2)	12
MCL 600.2912b(3)	14, 15
MCL 600.2912b(4)	12, 13
MCL 600.2912b(5)	15
MCL 600.2912b(6)	13, 14

MCL 600.2912b(7)	15, 28
MCL 600.2912b(8)	15, 28
MCL 600.2912b(9)	15, 28
MCL 600.2912d(1)	3
MCL 600.2912d(3)	2
MCL 600.5856(c)	14
Michigan Court Rules	
MCR 7.203(A)	6
MCR 7.203(B)	6
MCR 7.203(C)	6
MCR 7.203(D)	6
MCR 7.212(C)(4).....	10
MCR 7.303.....	6
MCR 7.312(A)	10
